

No. 07-919

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ISUZU MOTORS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
JOHN B. BELLINGER, III <i>Legal Adviser Department of State</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
RUSSELL MUNK <i>Assistant General Counsel for International Affairs Department of the Treasury</i>	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
JOHN J. SULLIVAN <i>General Counsel Department of Commerce</i>	DOUGLAS N. LETTER ROBERT M. LOEB <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	5
I. The court of appeals' extension of the ATS is inconsistent with principles of judicial restraint and raises serious foreign policy concerns .....	6
A. <i>Sosa</i> requires "judicial caution" in recogniz- ing new causes of action under the ATS .....	6
B. Recognizing aiding and abetting liability constitutes an improper expansion of judicial authority to fashion federal common law .....	8
C. Extraterritorial aiding and abetting liability under the ATS interferes with the nation's foreign relations .....	12
II. The Court should grant review to decide whether suits may be entertained under the ATS based on aiding and abetting a foreign state's conduct in its own territory .....	16
A. The court of appeals definitively decided the aiding and abetting issue, but did not resolve the first and third questions presented .....	16
B. The court of appeals' aiding and abetting holding has significant adverse foreign policy consequences that warrant the Court's review at this time .....	18
Conclusion .....	23
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	2a
Appendix C .....	7a
Appendix D .....	10a
Appendix E .....	12a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa &amp; Key West Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) .....	18
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	15
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (S.C. 1795) (No. 1607) ...	16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	12
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	19
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004) .....	19
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (Pa. 1793) (No. 9895) .....	16
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) .....	19
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808) .....	12
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) .....	9, 11
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985) .....	15
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) .....	12
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922) .....	13
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (D. Mass. 1822) (No. 15,551) .....	14, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) ....	13
 Convention and statutes:	
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, <i>adopted</i> , Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 .....	17
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 76 .....	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1819, ch. 77, § 5, 3 Stat. 513 .....	13
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086:	
§ 4, 100 Stat. 1089 .....	21
§ 101, 100 Stat. 1089 .....	21
§§ 304-305, 100 Stat. 1099-1100 .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2 .....	9
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5) .....	15
 Miscellaneous:	
President George W. Bush, Address to the United Nations General Assembly (Sept. 25, 2007) < <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2007/09/20070925-4.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2007/09/20070925-4.html</a> > .....	20
National Security Decision Directive 187 (Sept. 7, 1985) < <a href="http://www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsdd/nsdd-187.htm">http://www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsdd/nsdd-187.htm</a> > .....	21
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) . . .	10, 13, 15

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1991) .....	4
Robert L. Stern et al, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) .....	19
